Ruth O'Hare (Legal Member) and Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the Tribunal”) 
determined that the Respondents are liable to pay the sum of One thousand five 
hundred and seventy two pounds (£1572) Sterling to the Applicants under the terms 
of the tenancy agreement between the parties.  

The Tribunal therefore made a payment order in the sum of £1572.   

Background 

1 This is an application for a payment order under rule 111 of the First-tier